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Brief Facts of the Case: -

Shri Saiyed Umarmiya Abbasmiya (hereinafter referred to as the
'passenger') residing at Sai Musafir Mahollo, Nr. Islami School, Salaya,
Devbhumi Dwarka, Gujarat - 361310, holding Indian Passport bearing No.
T6060860 arrived from Dubai (UAE) in Emirates Flight No. EK 538 on
06.7.2021 at SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad. On the basis of specific intelligence
received by the officers of Customs, Air Intelligence Unit (hereinafter referred
to as'ALLY), Sardar Vallabbhai Patel International Airport (SVPIA),
Ahmedabad that the said passenger was carrying Gold in his baggage and
that the sarne would be attempted to be smuggled into the country, the
passenger was intercepted by the AIU officers, when he was moving out of the
Arrival Hall of Terminal 2 of SVPI Airport after opting for the green channel in
the presence of the Peinchas. The passenger was carrying one white carton box
as checked-in baggage and one hand bag. The personal search of the
passenger and examination of his baggage was conducted by the AIU Officers
in presence of panchas.

2. The passenger was asked as to whether he had anything to declare for
payrnent of Customs duties, to which the passenger replied in negative. The
said passenger was asked to walk through the Door Frame Metal Detector
(DFMD) Machine installed near the green channel in the Arrival Hall of
Tcrminal 2 building, after removing all the metallic objects he was wearing on
his body. The passenger removed his mobile phone, belt, etc. and kept them
in the plastic tray and passed through the DFMD, but nothing objectionable
was noticed. The passenger was having one white carton box as checked-in
baggage and one hand bag. Thereafter, hand bag of the passenger was put in
the Baggage Scanning machine installed near the Green Channel of the arrival
hall of Terminerl-2, SVPI Airport by the AIU officers. Upon scanning the hand
bag, nothing suspicious was noticed. However, on scanning the white carton
box, scanned image of Lamp and Professiona-l Socket Set was found to be
suspicious.

2. The AIU Officer again asked the passenger whether he was having any
dutiable goods in the said white carton box to which he replied in negative.
Not being satisfied, the AIU officers informed that they need to open the carton
box and check the Lamp and Professional Socket Set thoroughly. To examine
the Lamp and Professional Socket Set in detail, the AIU officers and the
passenger then moved to the AIU office located opposite Belt No.3 of the
baggage hall in Termina-l - 2 of SVPI Airport. The AIU officers, after taking the
consent of thc passenger, opened the white carton box wherein Incense
Burner (Lamp) and Professional Socket Set were found. The passenger was
asked by the Custom officers whether he was carrying any dutiable item
(especially any meteil e.g,, Gold/silver) inside the Incense Burner (Lamp) and
Professional Socket Set to which he denied having any such item. Thereafter
the AIU officers dismerntled the said Incense Burner (Larnp) and Professional
Socket Set which resulted in the recovery of Half Round Gold disks concealed
in Incense Burner (Lamp) and Gold Stick bars concealed in Professional
Socket Set. On repeated questioning and interrogation, the passenger
admitted that the said white carton box containing Incense Burner (Lamp)
and Prclfessional Socket Set from which the gold was recovered was given to
him by his friend Shri Razakbhai in Dubai to hand it over at Shri Razakbhai's
house in Salaya and that he was given 150 Dirhams (approximately Rs.

3000/-) by Shri Razakbhai,
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3. Thereafter, the AIU officer called the Government Approved Valuer, Shri
Kartikey Vasantrai Soni, for valuation and ascertaining the purity ald exact
weight of the Half Round Gold disks and Gold Stick bars recovered from the
passenger. Shri Kartikey Soni, Government Approved Va-luer tested the purity
and value of the said seized Gold and submitted the Va.luation Report dated
06.O7.2021 [RUD No.: 21 as shown below:

Tariff
Value
Rs.

6,86,358

9,63,166

16,49,524

4, The half round gold disk and gold stick bars recovered from the
passenger were confirmed to be of 24 Kt.l999.O purity gold, totally weighing
393.300 grarns valued at having tariff value of Rs. 76,49,524/- (Rs. Sixteen
Lakh Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Four only) and market vzrluc

of Rs. 19,31,7031- (Rs. Nineteen Lakh Thirty One Thousand One Hundrcd
Three Only) which had been calculated as per the Notification No. 55/2021-
Customs (N.T.) dated 30.06.2O2 (gold) and Noti{ication No. 57/2021-Customs
(N.T.) dated O\.O7.2021 (exchange rate).
5. The method of testing and valuation used by the (iovernmc:nt Approvcd
Va-luer was done in a perfect manner in the presence of independent Peinchas

and the passenger who were satisfied and agreed with the testing and
Valuation Report and accordingly endorsed the same.

6. It appears that the packing materia-l namely white Carton Box, Incense
Burner (La:np) and Professional Socket Set from which the gold was
recovered, used for concealing the said gold is a-1so liable for confiscation as it
was used for concealment of smuggled/offending goods. The said packing
materials were also placed under seizure vide panchnama drawn on
06.07.2021 under the reasonable belief that same is liable for confiscation
under Section 118(a) 86 119 of the Customs Act,7962.

7. The following documents/ articles were withdrawn from the passenger

Boarding pass, from Dubai (UAE) of Emirates Flight No. EK 538 datcd
O5.O7.2021, Seat No. 42H.
Copy of Passport No. T6060860 issued from Ahmedabad on 24.06.2019.

8. Thus, Half Round Gold disks and Gold Stick bars of 24 Kt.l999.O
purity, totally weighing 393.300 Grams, having tariff va-lue of Rs. 16,49,5241-
(Rs. Sixteen Lakh Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Four only) and
market value of Rs. 19,31,7031- (Rs. Nineteen Lakhs Thirty One Thousand
One Hundred Three Only) recovered from the passenger which were concea-led
in the Incense Burner (Lamp) and Professional Socket Set in the white carton
box carried by the passenger without declaration appears to be smuggled into
India with willful intention to evade payment of Customs duty by violating thc
provisions of Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, the AIU officers, on a rcasonablc
belief that the said Gold which was attempted to be smuggled by Shri Saiycd

1n

sl.
No

Details of Item Pcs Net
Weight

Purity Market
Value in
Rs.

1 Half Round Gold Disk
Concealed in Incense
Burner

2 163.650 999.00

l2tKt.
8,03,522

2 Gold Stick bar
concealed in
professional socket set

4 229.650 999.00
l2tKt.

11,27,582

TOTAL 6 393.300 19,3 1,103
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Umarmiya Abbasmiya is liable for confiscation as per the provisions of
Customs Act, 1962, seized the same under Section 110 of the Customs Act,
1962 vide Seizure Order under Panchnama proceedings both dated
06.07.2021 along with the materials used to conceal the gold i.e., white carton
box and the dismantled peuts of Incense Burner (Larnp) and Professiona-l
Socket Set.

9. A statement of Shri Saiyed Umarmiya Abbasmiya was recorded on
06.07.2021 at SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad under Section 108 of the Customs
Act, 1962 wherein he inter-ciiia stated that
I. he can speak and understand Hindi language.
II. he is doing job in Launch in Dubai and earned salary amounting to

Rs.10,000/- Approx.
Iil. he went to Dubai in October,2O2O.
IV. content of Panchnama dated 06.07.2021 was explained to him and he

agreed with the content of the Panchnama dated 06"07.2021 and he
was present throughout the panchnama proceedings.

V. hc' came from Dubai to Ahmedahad through Emirates Flight No. EK
538 on 06.O7.2O2I

VL he had been asked by the Customs Officers that if he was having
anything dutiable to declare to the Customs, in reply to which he had
denied.

VII. on scanning of check-in white carton box, through the screening
machine, some dark metallic images were seen in instruments
appearing to be of Lamp and Professional Socket Set which suggested
that some hear,y metal like gold was present

VIII. thereafter, the Customs officers again asked that whether he was
carrying objectionable item inside the said items and that he wanted to
dcclare with the Customs officers to which he had denied having any
such item.

IX. he knows that import of gold in concealed manner without payment of
customs duty is an offence under the Customs Act.

X. the said Incense Burner (Lamp) and Professional Socket Set were given
to him by his friend Shri Razakbhai in Dubai to hernd it over to Shri
Razakbhai's home at Salaya. He was paid for 150 Dirham (currency of
Dubai) i.e. Rs. 3000/- approximately for the said work.

XI. he dose not know that gold was concealed in Incense Burner (Larnp)
and Professional Socket Set;

XII. he accepted that gold smuggling in India is an offence under Customs
Law.

10, Legal Provisions Relevant to the Case
a. As per para 2.26 of Foreign Trade Policy 2O75-2O Bona-fide household
goods and personal effects may be imported as part of passenger baggage as
pcr limits, terms ernd conditions thereof in Baggage Rules notified by Ministry
of Finance.
b. As per Section 3(2) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation)
Act, 1992 the Central Government may by Order make provision for
prohibiting, restricting or otherwise regulating, in all cases or in speci{ied
classes of cases and subject to such exceptions, if any, as may be made by or
under the Order, the import or export of goods or services or technologr.
c. As per Section 3(3) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation)
Act, 1992 A11 goods to which any Order under sub-section (2) applies shall be
deemed to be goods the import or export of which has been prohibited under
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section 11 of the Customs Act, 1962 (52 of 7962) and a-11 the provisions of that
Act sha-ll have effect accordingly.
d. As per Section 11(1) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation)
Act, 1,992 no export or import sha-ll be made by any person exccpt in
accordance with the provisions of this Act, the rules ernd clrders made
thereunder and the foreign trade policy for the time being in force.
e. As per Section 11(3) of the Customs Act, 7962 Any prohibition or
restriction or obligation relating to import or export of any goods or class of
goods or clearance thereof provided in any other law for the time being in
force, or any rule or regulation made or any order or notilication issued there
under, shall be executed under the provisions of that Act only if such
prohibition or restriction or obligation is notified under the provisions of this
Act, subject to such exceptions, modifications or adaptations as the Central
Government deems fit.
f. As per Section 2(22), of Customs Act, 1962 definition of 'goods'

includes-
1. vessels, aircrafts and vehicles;
2. stores;
3. baggage;
4. currency ald negotiable instruments; and
5. any other kind of movable property;

g. As per Section 2(33) of Customs Act 1962, prohibited goods means arry
goods the import or export of which is subject to any prohibition under this
Act or any other law for the time being in force.
h. As per Section 2(39) of the Customs Act 1962'smuggling' in rclation to
any goods, me€uls any act or omission, which will render such goods liab1e to
confiscation under Section 111 or Section 113 of the Customs Act 1962.
i. As per Section 77 of the Customs Act 7962 t}:e owner of baggage shall,
for the purpose of clearing it, make a declaration of its contents to the propcr
officer,
j. As per Section i 1 0 of Customs Act, 7962 if the proper officer has
reason to believe that any goods are liable to confiscation under this Act, he
may seize such goods.
k. Any goods which arc imported or attempted to be imported or brought
within the Indian customs waters for the purpose of being imported, contrary
to any prohibition imposed by or under this Act or arly other law for thc time
being in force shall be liab1e to confiscation under section 1i 1 (d) of the
Customs Act 1962.
1. Any dutiable or prohibited goods found concealed in any marlner in any
package either before or after the unloading thereof are 1iab1e to confiscation
under Section 111 (i) of the Customs Act 1962.
m. Any dutiable or prohibited goods removed or attempted to be removed
from a customs area or a warehouse without the permission of the proper
officer or contrary to the terms of such permission are 1iab1e to confiscation
under Section 111 (J) of the Customs Acl 1962.
n. As per Section 712 of the Customs Act 1962 any person, (a) who, m
relation to any goods, does or omits to do any act which act or omission would
render such goods liable to confiscation under Section 1 1 1, or abcts the doing
or omission of such an act, or (b) who acquires possession of or is in any way
concerned in carrying, removing, depositing, harboring, keeping, concealing,
selling or purchasing or m any manner dealing with any goods which he know
or has reason to believe are liable to confiscation under Section i 11, shall bc:

iiable to penalty.
o. As per Section 119 of Customs Acl !962 any goods used for conceeiling
smuggled goods shall also be liabie for confiscation.
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p. As per Section L23 of Customs Act 1962 (1) where any goods to which
this section applies are seized under this Act in the reasonable belief that they
a-re smuggled goods, the burden of proving that they are not smuggled goods
shall be-
(a) in a case where such seizure is made from the possession of any person -
(i) on the person from whose possession the goods were seized; and
(ii) if any person, other than the person from whose possession the goods

were seized, claims to be the owner thereof, also on such other person;
(b) in any other case, on the person, if any, who claims to be the owner of the
goods so seized.
(2) This section shall apply to gold, and manufactures thereof, watches, and
any other class of goods which the Central Government may by notification in
the Officia-l Gazelte specify.
q. As per Customs Baggage Declaration Regulation, 2013 all passengers
who come to india having anything to declare or are carrying dutiable or
prohibited goods shali declare their accompanied baggage in the prescribed
form.

Contravention and violation of Laws
8. It therefore appears that:
(a) Shri Saiyed Umarmiya Abbasmiya has involved himself in the instant
case of gold smuggling into india. Shri Saiyed Umarmiya Abbasmiya had
improperly imported the Half Round Gold disks and Gold Stick bars weighing
393.300 grams of 24 Kt.l999.O purity gold having tariff value of Rs.

16,49,524/- (Rs. Sixteen Lakh Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty
Four only) and meirket value of Rs. 19,31 ,1O31 - (Rs. Nineteen Lakh Thirty One
Thousand One Hundred Three Only) in his baggage by concealing the same in
Incense Burner (Larnp) and Professiona-l Socket Set without declaring it to the
Customs by opting for Green Channei to exit tJre Airport with a deliberate
intention to evade the payment of customs duty and fraudulently
circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions imposed under the Customs
Act, 1962 and other aliied Acts, Rules and Regulations. The improperly
imported gold was given to him by another person named Shri Razakhhai to
deliver it at his house in Salaya. For this Shri Razakbhai had offered him 150
Dirhams (Approximately Rs. 3000/-). Therefore, the improperly imported gotd
by the passenger in his baggage by way of concealment without declaring it to
the Customs on arriva-l in India cannot be treated as bonalide household
goods or personal effects. Shri Saiyed Umarmiya Abbasmiya has thus
contravened the Foreign Trade Policy 2O75-2O and Section 11(1) of the Foreign
Trade (Deveiopment and Regulation) Act, 7992 read with Section 3(2) and 3(3)
of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, L992.
(b) By not decleiring the value, quantity eurd description of the goods
imported by him, the said passenger has violated the provisions of Baggage
Rules, 2016, read with the section 77 of the Customs Act, 1962 and
Regulation 3 of the Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2013.
(c) The improperly imported gold by the passenger, Shri Saiyed Umarmiya
Abbasmiya, found concealed in his accompanied baggage without declaring it
to the Customs is thus liable for confiscation under Section i11(d), 111(i) and
111[j) read with Section 2 (22), (33), (39) of the Customs Act, 7962 and further
read in conjunction with Section 11(3) of Customs Act, 1962.

(d) Shri Saiyed Umarmiya Abbasmiya by his above described acts of
omission/corrrmission and/or abetment has rendered himself liable to penalty
under Section 1,12 of Customs Act, 1962.
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(e) Goods used for concealing the smuggled goods by the passenger Shri
Saiyed Umarmiya Abbasmiya is also 1iab1e for confiscation under Section 119
of Customs Act, 1962.
(0 As per Section 123 of Customs Act \962, the burden of proving the said
improperly imported 393.300 grams of 24KT Gold of purity 999.0 valued at
Rs. 19,31,IO31- (Rs. Nineteen Lakhs Thirty One Thousand One Hundred ernd

Three Only) (Market Value) and Rs. 16,49,524/- (Rs. Sixteen Lakhs Forty Nine
Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty Four only) (Tariff Value) by way of
concealment in the baggage without declaring it to the Customs, are not
smuggled goods, is upon the passenger and Noticee, Shri Saiyed Umarmiya
Abbasmiya.

9. Therefore, Show Cause Notice has been issued to Shri Saiycd
Umarmiya Abbasmiya as to why:
i) The Half Round Gold disks (weighing 163.650 grams) concealed in

Incense Burner (Lrmp) and Gold Stick bars (weig}:ring 229.650 grams)
concea-led in Professional Socket Set, totally weighing 393.300 gralns,
tota-lly valued at. Rs. 19,31,7031- (Rs. Nineteen Lakhs Thirty One
Thousand One Hundred and Three Only) (Market Value) and Rs.

16,49,524/- (Rs. Sixteen Lakhs Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred and
Twenty Four only) (Tariff Value) and placed under seizure under
Panchnama dated 06.07.2021 and Seizure Order dated 06.07.2021
should not be confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(i) and 1 I 1U) of the
Customs Acl, 1962;

ii) The packing materials, i.e., white carton box and remains ol Incense
Burner (Larnp) and Professiona-l Socket Set, used for concealment of the
said Half Round Gold disks and Gold Stick bars should not be
confiscated under Section 119 of the Customs Act, 1962.

n) Penalty should not be imposed on Shri Saiyed Umarmiya Abbasmiya
under Section L72 of the Customs Act, L962.

Defense reply and record of personal hearing: -

10. The noticee has not submitted any written submission to the Show
Cause Notice issued to him.

11. The noticee was given an opportunity to appeared in person to
represent his case on 14.11.2022;22.11.2022 &,29.11.2022, but he fails to
appeared and represent his case. In the instant case, the noticee has been
granted sufficient opportunity of being heard in person for three times but he
failed to appeared and therefore I proceed further to decide the case on thc
basis of evidences avaiiable on record.

Discussion and Findings:
L2, I have carefully gone through the facts of this case and find that the
noticee has not submitted written reply to notice and also not appeercd in
personal hearing. I therefore proceed to decide the instant case on the basis of
evidences and documents available on record.

13. In the instant case, I find that the main issues that are to be decided is
whether the two HaIf Round Gold disks and four Gold Stick bars, of 24 Kl
1999.O purity, totally weighing 393.300 grarns, concealing in Incense Burner
(Larnp) and Professional Socket Set, having tariff va-lue of Rs. 16,49,524/- (Rs.

Sixteen Lakh Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Four oniy) and
market value of Rs. 19,31 ,lO3l - (Rs. Nineteen Lakh Thirty One Thousand One
Hundred Three Only) recovered from Shri Saiyed Umarmiya Abbasmiya, which
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were seized vide Seizure Order/Memo under Panchnama proceedings both
dated 06.O7.2021 on the reasonable belief that the said goods were smuggled
into India, zrre liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act,
1962 (hereinafter referred to as the Act) or not and whether the passenger is
liable f<rr pcnzrlty under the provisions of Section ll2 of the Act.

L4. I find that the panchnama clearly draws out the fact that the
passengers were intercepted when they were about to exit by opting Green
Channel, and on suspicion, personal search of the passengers and their
baggage was conducted. While passenger passed through Door Frame Metal
Detector (DFMD), no beep sound was heard. On scanning the checked-in
baggage i.e. white carton box, the officers found dark image which indicated
presence of heavy metal; that after taking the consent of the passenger, officer
opened the white carton box and found Incense Burner (Larnp) and
professional Socket Set. The oflicer dismantled the Incense Burner (Lamp) and
Professiona-l Socket Set, resulted into recovery of two Half Round Gold disks
and four Gold Stick bars. It is on record that the passenger had admitted that
he was czrrying gold articles with an intent to smuggle into India without
declaring before Customs Officers. It is also on record that the government
approved vzrluer had tested and certified that two Half Round Gold disks and
Iour Gold Stick bars are of 24 Ktl 999.0 purity totally weighing 393.300
grarns, having tariff va-lue of Rs. 16,49,5241- and market value of Rs.

19,31,103/- and seized vide Seizure Memo/Order under Panchnama
proceedings both dated 06.07.2021, in the presence of the passenger and
Panchas.

15. I also find that the passenger had neither questioned the manner of the
panchnama proceedings at the material time nor controverted the facts
detailed in the panchnama during the course of recording his statement.
Every procedure conducted during the panchnama by the Officers was well
documented and made in the presence of the panchas as well as the
passenger. In fact, in his statements, he has clearly admitted that he had
intentionally kept undeclared two gold plates of 24 Ktl 999.O purity totally
weighing 393.300 grams, concea-led in Incense Burner (Larnp) and
Professional Socket Set, ald not declared the same on his arrival before the
Customs with an intent to clear them illicitly and evade payment of customs
duty and thereby, violated provisions of Customs Act, the Baggage Rules, the
Foreign Trade (Development & Regulations) Act, 1992, the Foreign Trade
(Development & Regulations) Rules, 1993 and the Foreign Trade Policy 2015-
2020.

16. Further, the passenger has accepted that he had not declared the gold
concealed in Incense Burner (Larnp) and Professional Socket Set on his arrival
to the Customs authorities. It is clear case of non-declaration with an intent to
smuggle the gold. Accordingly, there is sufficient evidence to say that the
passenger had kept the gold which was in his possession and failed to declare
the same before the Customs Authorities on his arrival at SVP International
Airport, Ahmedabad. The case of smuggling of gold recovered from his
possession and which was kept undeclared with intent of smuggling the sarne
and in order to evade payment of Customs duty is conclusively proved. Thus,
it is proved that passenger violated Section 77, Section 79 of the Customs Act
for import/smuggling of gold which was not for bonafide use and thereby
violated Rule 11 of the Foreign Trade Regulation Rules 1993, and para 2.26 of
the Foreign Trade Policy 2Ol5-2O. Further as per Section 123 of the Customs
Act, 7962, gold is a notified item and when goods notified thereunder are
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seized under the Customs Act, 1962, on the reasonable belief that they are
smuggled goods, the burden to prove that they are not smuggled, sherll be on
the person from whose possession the goods have been seized.

17. From the facts discussed above, it is evident that Shri Saiyed
Umarmiya Abbasmiya had carried two Half Round Gold disks and four Gold
Stick bars, concealed in Incense Burner (Larnp) and Professional Socket Sr:t,

of 24 Ktl 999.0 purity totally weighing 393.300 grarns, while arriving from
Dubai to Ahmedabad, with an intention to smuggle and remove the same
without payment of Customs duty, thereby rendering the gold totally weighing
393.300 Grams, liable for confiscation, under the provisions of Scctions
111(d), 111(i) and 111(1) of the Customs Act, 1962. By secreting the gold
concea-led in Incense Burner (Larnp) and Professional Socket Set and not
declaring the same before the Customs, it is established that the passenger
had a clear intention to smuggle the gold clandestinely with the deliberate
intention to evade payment of customs duty. The commission of above act
made the impugned goods fali within the ambit of 'smuggling' as dcfincd
under Section 2(39) of the Act.

18. It is seen that the noticee had not filed the baggage declaration form and
had not declared the gold which was in his possession, as envisaged under
Section 77 of the Act read with the Baggage Rules and Reguiation 3 of
Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2013. It is also observed that the
imports were also for non-bonafide purposes, as the sarne was carried by the
noticee for other person on receipt of money. Therefore, the improperiy
imported gold concealed in Incense Burner (Larnp) and Professional Socket Set

by the noticee without declaring to the Customs on arrival in India cannot bc

treated as bonafide household goods or personal effects. The noticce has thus
contravened the Foreign Trade Policy 2OI5-2O and Section 11(1) of the Foreign
Trade (Development ald Regulation) Act, 1992 read with Section 3(2) and 3(3)

of the Foreign Trade (Development ald Regulation) Act, 7992.
It, is therefore, proved that by the above acts of contravention, the

noticee has rendered two Half Round Gold disks and four Gold Stick bars of
24 Ktl 999.O purity totally weighing 393.300 grarns, having tariff vaLue of Rs.

76,49,5241- and market value of Rs. 19,31,IO3f -, seized vide Seizure
Memo/Order under the Panchnama proceedings both dated 06.O7.2021 liable
to confiscation, under the provisions of Sections 111(d), 111(i) and 111[) of
the Customs Act, 1962. By using the modus of concealing the gold in Incense
Burner (Larnp) and Professional Socket Set by him, it is obsen,ed that the
passenger was fully aware that the import of said goods is offending in nature.
It is therefore very clear that he has knowingly carried the gold and failcd to
declare the same on his arrival at the Customs Airport. It is seen that he has
involved himself in carrying, keeping, concealing and deerling with the
impugned goods in a manner which he knew or had reasons to beiieve that
the same were liable to confiscation under the Act. It, is thercfore, proved
beyond doubt that the noticee has committed €rn offence of the naturc
described in Section 172 of Customs Act, 1962 making him 1iable for penalty
under Section I72 of the Customs Act, 7962.

f 9. I find that the noticee confessed of carrying two Half Round Gold disks
and four Gold Stick bars of 24 Ktl 999.0 purity totally weighing 393.300
grarns by concealing in Incense Burner (Larnp) and Professional Socket Set
and attempted to remove the said gold from the Customs Airport without
declaring it to the Customs Authorities and thereby violating the provisions of
para 2.26 of the Foreign Trade Policy 2Ol5-20 and Section 11(1) of the Foreign
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'Irade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 read with Section 3(2) and 3(3)
of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 further read in
conjunction with Section 11(3) of Customs Act ,1962 arrd the relevant
provisions of Baggage Ru1es, 2016 and Customs Baggage Declaration
Regulations,2013. As per Section 2(33) "prohibited goods" me€u:l,s any goods
the import or export of which is subject to any prohibition under this Act or
any other law for the time being in force but does not include any such goods
in respect of which the conditions subject to which the goods are permitted to
be imported or exported have been complied',^/ith. The improperly imported
gold by the passenger without following the due process of law and without
adhering to the conditions and procedures of import have thus acquired the
nature of being prohibited goods in view of Section 2(33) of the Act.

20. It is quite clear from the above discussions that the gold was concea-led
and not declered to the Customs with the sole intention to evade payment of
Customs duty. 'lhe record before me shows that the passenger did not choose
to declare the prohibited/dutiable goods and opted for green channel of
customs clearance after arriving from foreign destination with the willful
intention to smuggle the impugned goods. Two Half Round Gold disks and
four Gold Stick bars of 24 Ktl 999.0 purity totally weighing 393.300 grams,
having tariff value of Rs. 16,49,5241- al:d market value of Rs. 19,31,LO3f -,
were placed under seizure vide panchnama drawn on 06.07.2021. Despite
having knowledge that the goods had to be declared and such import is an
offence under the Act and Rules and Regulations made under it, the
passenger had attempted to remove the gold concealed in Incense Burner
(Lamp) and Professiona-l Socket Set by deliberately not declaring the same by
him on arrival at airport with the wiilful intention to smuggle the impugned
gold into India. I therefore, find that the passenger has committed an offence
of the nature described in Section 112(a) of Customs Act, 1962 rnaktng him
liable for penalty under provisions of Section 712 of the Customs Act, 1962.

2L. I further lind that the gold is not on the list of prohibited items but
import of the sarne is controlled. The view taken by the Honble Supreme
Court in the case of Om Prakash Bhatia however in very clear terms lay down
the principle that if importation and exportation of goods are subject to
certain prescribed conditions, which are to be fulfilled before or after clearance
of goods, non-fulfrllment of such conditions would make the goods fall within
the ambit of 'prohibited goods'. This makes the gold seized in the present case
"prohibited goods" as the passenger trying to smuggle it was not eligible
passenger to bring it in India or import gold into India in baggage. Two Half
Round Gold disks and four Gold Stick bars concealed in Incense Burner
(Larnp) and Professional Socket Set were recovered from his possession and
were kept undeclared with an intention to smuggle the same and evade
payment of customs duty. By using this modus, it is proved that the goods are
offending in nature and therefore prohibited on its importation. Here,
conditions are not fu1fil1ed by the passenger.

22. In view of the above discussions, I hold that the two Half Round Gold
disks and four Gold Stick bars carried by concealing in Incense Burner (Larnp)
and Professional Socket Set and undeclared by the noticee with an intention
to clear the seune illicitly from Customs Airport and evade payment of
Customs duty, erre liable for absolute confiscation. Further, the noticee in his
statement dated 06.07.2021 stated that, the Incense Burner (Lamp) and
Professional Socket Set were handed over to him by his friend to deliver at his
home at Salaya and for this work he received 150 Dirhams. However, he could
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not come forward to submit arry written submission or appea-red for personal
hearing fixed for 3 times. Further, the gold brought by him was carried for
some other person and that too by concealment in Incense Burnor (Lamp) and
Professional Socket Set. In the instant case, I am therefore, not inclincd to usc
my discretion to give an option to redeem the gold on payment of rcdcmption
Iine, as envisaged under Section 125 of the Act.

23. Further, before the Kera-la High Court in the case of Abdul Razak

l2ol2(275) ELT 300 (Ker)1, the petitioner had contended that under the
Foreign Trade (Exemption from application of rules in certain cases) Order,
1993, gold was not a prohibited item and can be released on payment of
redemption fine. The Honble High Court held as under:

"Further, as per the statement giuen by the appellant under Section 108
of the Act, he is onlg a carrier i.e. professional smuggler smuggling goods
on behatf of others for consideration. We, therefore, do not fi"nd any ment
in the appellant's case that he has the right to get the conJiscated gold
released on paAment of redemption fi.ne and duty under Section 125 of
the Act."

24. In the case of Samynathan Murugesan [ 2OO9 (247) E.LT 21 (Mad)], thc
High Court upheld the absolute confiscation, ordered by the adjudicating
authority, in similar facts and circumstances. Further, in the said case of
smuggling of go1d, the High Court of Madras in the case of Samyanathan
Murugesan reported at2OO9 (247) ELT 21(Mad) has ruled that as the goods

were prohibited and there was concealment, the Commissioncr's ordcr for
absolute confiscation was upheld.

25. Further I find that in a recent case decided by the Honble High Court
of Madras reported at 2O16-TIOL-1664-HC-MAD-CUS in respect of Malabzr
Diamond Gallery Pvt Ltd, the Court while holding gold jewellery as prohibited
goods under Section 2(33) of the Customs Act, L962 lnad recorded that
"restriction" also means prohibition. In Para 89 of the order, it was recorded
as under;

89. While consideing a praAer for prouisional release, pending
adjudication, tuhether all the aboue can uthollg be ignored by the: authonties,
enjoined with a dutg, to enforce the statutory prouisions, rules and notiJications,
in letter and spirit, in consonance utith the objects and intention of the
Legislature, imposing prohibitions/ restrictions under the Customs Act, 1962 or
under any other law, for the time being in force, u)e are of the uieut that all the

authoities are bound to folloul the same, u.thereuer, prohibition or restriction is
imposed, and uthen the utord, "restriction", c"lso means prohibition, as held bg
the Hon'ble Apex Court in Om Prakash Bhatia's case (cited supra).

26 The Hon'ble High Court Of Madras in the matter of COMMISSIONBR
OF CUSTOMS (AIR), CHENNAI-I Versus P. SINNASAMY 2016 (3441

E.L.T. i 154 (Mad.) held-

Tribunal had arrogated powers of adjudicating authority bg directing
authoitg to release gold bg exercising option in fauour of respondent -

Tribunal had ouerlooked categoical Jinding of adjudicating authority thut
respondent had deliberately attempted to smugele 2548.3 qrams of g1old,

by concealing and u.tithout declaration of Arctoms for monetctn,l
consideration - Adjudicating authoritg had giuen reasons for conJiscation of
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gold while allowing redemption of other goods on paAment of fine -

Discretion exercised by authority to deny release, is in accordance uith
law - Interference bg Tribunal is against law and unjustified -

Redemption fine - Option - Confiscation of smuggled gold - Redemption
cannot be allowed, as a matter of right - Discretion confened on
adjudicating authoritg to decide - Not open to Tribunal to issue ang positiue
directions to adjudicating authoritg to exercise option in fauour of
redemption.

27. In 2019 (370) E.L.T. i743 (G.O.I.), before the Government of India,
Ministry of Finance, [Department of Revenue - Revisionary Authority]; tvts.

Mallika Arya, Additional Secretary in Abdul Kalam Ammangod Kunhamu vide
Order No. 17 12O19-Cus., dated 7-lO-2O19 in F. No. 375106|B|2OI7-RA
stated that it is observed that C.B.L & C. had issued instruction vide Letter F.

No.495/5/92-Cus. VI, dated 10-5-1993 wherein it has been instructed that
"in respect of gold seized for non-declaration, no option to redeem the same on
redemption fine under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962 should be given
except in very trivia-l cases where the adjudicating authority is satisfied that
there was no concealment of the gold in question".

2a. Given the facts of the present case before me and the judgements and
rulings cited above, the two Half Round Gold disks and four Gold Stick bars
conceal.ed in Incense Burner (Larnp) and Professional Socket Set and carried
by the passenger is therefore iiable to be confiscated absolutely. I therefore
hold in unequivocal terms that two Ha-lf Round Gold disks and four Gold Stick
bens of 24 kt of purity 999.0 totally weighing 393.300 Grams. recovered from
the passenger, placed under seizure would be liable to absolute confiscation
under Section 1i1(d), 111(i) & 111(,) of the Act.

29. I further Iind that the passenger had involved himself and abetted the
act of smuggling of two Ha-1f Round Gold disks and four Gold Stick bars of 24
Kl.l999.O purity gold totally weighing 393.300 grams by concealing in Incense
Burner (Lamp) and Professional Socket Set. He has agreed and admitted in his
recorded statement that he travelled with two Half Round Gold disks and four
Gold Stick bars of 24 Kt.l999 purity gold concea-led in Incense Burner (Lamp)
ernd Professiona-l Socket Set totaliy weighing 393.300 grams from Dubai to
Ahmedabad. Despite his knowledge and belief that the gold carried by him is
an offence under the provisions of the Customs Act, 7962 and the Regulations
made under it, the Passenger attempted to smuggle two Half Round disks and
four Stick bers of 24 Kt.1999 purrty gold totally weighing 393.300 grams by
concealing in Incense Burner (Larrrp) and Professional Socket Set. Thus, it is
clear that the passenger has concerned himself with carrying, removing,
keeping, concealing and dealing with the smuggled gold which he knows very
'well and has reason to believe that the same are liable for confiscation under
Section 1 11 of the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, I find that the passenger is
liable for penal action under Sections ll2 of the Customs Act, 1962 and I hold
accordingly.

30. Accordingly, I pass the following Order
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ORDER
I ordcr absolute confiscation of the two Ha-if Round Gold disks and four
Gold Stick bars 24 Kt.l999 purity gold totally weighing 393.300
grams, having tariff value of Rs. 16,49,524/- (Rs. Sixteen Lakh Forty

i.
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Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Four only) and market value of
Rs. 19,3 7,1O31- (Rs. Nineteen Lakh Thirty One Thousand One Hundred
Three Only), recovered from the passenger, seized vide Seizure
Memo/Order under the Panchnama proceedings both dated 06.O7.2021
under the provisions of Sections 111(d), 111(i) and 111 (f ) of the
Customs Act 7962;

I order absolute confiscation of the packing/concealing material i.e.
white cartoon box and remains of Incense Burner (Larnp) and
Professional Socket Set used to conceal the recovered and seized gold
under Section 119 of the Customs Act;

111. I impose a penalty of Rs.7,OO,OOO/- (Rupees Seven Lakh Only) on Shri
Saiyed Umarmiya Abbasmiya under the provisions of Section 112(a)(i)
of the Customs Act 7962.

31. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No. VIII/ 10-

52AlSVPIA/O&A/HQ I 2027-22 dated 06.12.2021 stands disposed of.

q u \y

ii

\

F. No: VIII/ 10-52A/SVPIA/ O&A/HQ/ 2o2t-22
DIN: ZO2?L27LMNOOOOO 1 1613

(Vishal Malani)
Additional Commi ssi on cr

Customs, Ahmedabad

Date: 09.12.2022

By SPEED POST A.D.
To,
Shri Saiyed Umarmiya Abbasmiya
Sai Musafir Mahollo,
Nr. Islami School,
Salaya, Devbhumi Dwarka,
Gujarat - 361310.

Copy to:-
I. The Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedabad.
iI. The Deputy Commissioner of Customs (AIU), SVPIA, Ahmedabad.
IIL The Deputy Commissioner of Customs (Task Force), Ahmedabad.
IV. The Deputy Commissioner of Customs, SVPIA, Ahmedabad.
V. The System In-Charge, Customs, HQ., Ahmedabad for uploading on

the official web-site.
VI. Guard File
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